

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Florida, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
4:21-cv-220- RH-MAF

**BRIEF OF INTERNET ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Patrick J. Carome (*pro hac vice* pending)
(D.C. SBN 385676)
Paul R.Q. Wolfson (*pro hac vice* pending)
(D.C. SBN 414759)
Ari Holtzblatt (*pro hac vice* pending)
(D.C. SBN 1009913)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Peter W. Homer
(FL SBN 291250)
HOMER BONNER
1200 Four Seasons Tower
1441 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 350-5139

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE INTERNET ASSOCIATION.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. S.B. 7072’s Requirement For “Consistent” Moderation Is Impossible To Meet And Would Force Many Platforms To Curtail Their Beneficial Moderation Efforts	11
A. The Sheer Volume Of Content On Most Online Platforms Makes “Consistent” Moderation Impossible.....	11
B. “Consistency” Is Subjective And Elusive	14
II. Barring Platforms From Making Frequent Changes To Their Moderation Policies Would Prevent Them From Responding Constructively To Rapidly-Evolving Social Crises	16
III. S.B. 7072’s Consistency Requirement And Ban On Frequent Policy Changes Would Fundamentally And Deeply Violate Platform Operators’ First Amendment Rights	22
IV. Congress Enacted Section 230 To Preempt Burdensome State Laws Like S.B. 7072, That Would Discourage Content Moderation.....	25
A. Section 230 Preempts S.B. 7072, Which Extensively Regulates Online Services.....	27
B. Section 230 Was Enacted To Encourage Online Services To Self-Regulate Content On Their Platforms, But S.B. 7072 Would Prohibit Them From Doing So.....	30

CONCLUSION34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Attwood v. Clemons</i> , No. 18-cv-38, 2021 WL 1020449 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021)	32
<i>Bennett v. Google, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	26
<i>Doe v. Kik Interactive, Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	27
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12, 33
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-646, 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	24
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020).....	2, 30
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	26, 34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	23
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	25
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	24
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	4, 22, 23
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	26
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	23
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Service Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	7, 30, 31
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25

Zeran v. America Online, Inc., 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)12, 26, 27, 28, 32

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

47 U.S.C. § 230.....*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 501.2041 (added by Fla. S.B. 7072, § 4 (2021))1, 3, 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)31

H.R. Rep. No. 115-572 (2018).....30

*Online Sex Trafficking and the Communications Decency Act:
Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, et al. of
the House Committee on the Judiciary, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. 7
(2017)*.....30

141 Cong. Rec. 21,999 (1995).....28, 31

Fla. S.B. 7072 (2021).....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES*

*15th Transparency Report: Increase in Proactive Enforcement on
Accounts*, TWITTER (Oct. 31 2019), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2019/twitter-transparency-report-2019.html9

Alexander, Julia, *YouTube Claims its Crackdown on Borderline
Content is Actually Working*, THE VERGE (Dec. 3, 2019),
<https://www.theverge.com/2019/12/3/20992018/youtube-borderline-content-recommendation-algorithm-news-authoritative-sources>.....19

An Update on Our Continuity Strategy During COVID-19, TWITTER
(Mar. 16, 2020; updated Apr. 1, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/An-update-on-our-continuity-strategy-during-COVID-1920

* All URLs visited on June 14, 2021.

Appealed Content, Transparency Center, FACEBOOK (Jun. 1, 2021), <https://transparency.fb.com/policies/improving/appealed-content-metric/>11

Authenticity, Community Standards, AIRBNB, <https://www.airbnb.com/trust/standards>7

Bullying and Harassment, Community Standards, FACEBOOK, <https://www.facebook.com/communitystandards/bullying>.....7

Community Guidelines, PINTEREST, <https://policy.pinterest.com/en/community-guidelines>5

Community Guidelines Strike Basics, YOUTUBE, <https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2802032?hl=e> 11

Community Guidelines, YOUTUBE, <https://www.youtube.com/about/policies/#community-guidelines>.....6

Community Policy, Etsy, <https://www.etsy.com/legal/community/>4

Community Standards, FACEBOOK, <https://www.facebook.com/communitystandards/>6

Community Standards Enforcement Report, Transparency Center, FACEBOOK (May 2021), <https://transparency.fb.com/data/community-standards-enforcement/> 13

Content Guidelines, YELP, <https://www.yelp.com/guidelines>.....7

Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, Broadening our guidance on unverified claims, TWITTER (Apr. 22, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate.....21

Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, COVID-19 account verification, TWITTER (Mar. 20, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate21

Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, COVID-19 tab in Explore, TWITTER (May 18, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate.....21

Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, Global Expansion of the COVID-19 Search Prompt, TWITTER (Mar. 4, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate20

Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, Launch of a New Dedicated #KnowTheFacts Search Prompt, TWITTER (Jan. 29, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate20

Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, Our ads policy for COVID-19, TWITTER (Apr. 2, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate.....21

Coronavirus: Staying Safe and Informed on Twitter, Updating our approach to misleading information, TWITTER (May 11, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid-19.html#misleadinginformationupdate.....21

Cox, Joseph & Jason Koebler, *‘FIND THIS F---’: Inside Citizen’s Dangerous Effort to Cash In On Vigilantism*, VICE (May 27, 2021), <https://www.vice.com/en/article/y3dpyw/inside-crime-app-citizen-vigilante>6

Dean, Brian, *Reddit Usage and Growth Statistics*, BACKLINKO (Feb. 25, 2021), <https://backlinko.com/reddit-users>13

Developing Policies, YOUTUBE, <https://www.youtube.com/howyoutubeworks/policies/community-guidelines/#developing-policies> (last visited June 8, 2021)9

Does Facebook Allow Photos of Mothers Breastfeeding?, FACEBOOK, <https://www.facebook.com/help/340974655932193>.....16

Douek, Evelyn, *COVID-19 and Social Media Content Moderation*, LAWFARE (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://www.lawfareblog.com/covid-19-and-social-media-content-moderation>22

Facebook Reports First Quarter 2021 Results, Investor Relations, FACEBOOK (Apr. 28, 2021), <https://investor.fb.com/investor-news/press-release-details/2021/Facebook-Reports-First-Quarter-2021-Results/default.aspx> 12

Frankel, Rafael, *An Update on the Situation in Myanmar*, FACEBOOK (Feb. 24, 2021), <https://about.fb.com/news/2021/02/an-update-on-myanmar/> 18

Housing Data, Inventory, ZILLOW, <https://www.zillow.com/research/data/> 13

Kosseff, Jeff, *Defending Section 230: The Value of Intermediary Immunity*, 15 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 123 (2010).....27, 33, 34

Kosseff, Jeff, *The Gradual Erosion of the Law That Shaped the Internet: Section 230’s Evolution over Two Decades*, 18 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2016)26

LinkedIn Professional Community Policies, LINKEDIN, <https://www.linkedin.com/help/linkedin/answer/34593/linkedin-professional-community-policies?lang=en>;6

Newton, Casey, *YouTube Says it Will Recommend Fewer Videos About Conspiracy Theories*, THE VERGE (Jan. 25, 2019), <https://www.theverge.com/2019/1/25/18197301/youtube-algorithm-conspiracy-theories-misinformation>..... 19

Nguyen, Kelly, *The Students and Stans Saving K-pop Idols from Deepfake Porn*, VICE (June 2, 2021), https://i-d.vice.com/en_uk/article/k78zzy/k-pop-deepfake-porn-idols-cyber-investigation.....6

Number of Active Etsy Sellers from 2012 to 2020, STATISTA (Mar. 11, 2021) <https://www.statista.com/statistics/409374/etsy-active-sellers/> 13

Platform Manipulation and Spam Policy, General Guidelines and Policies, TWITTER, <https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/platform-manipulation>8

Policies and Guidelines, PINTEREST, <https://policy.pinterest.com/en>6

Prohibited Items Policy, ETSY, <https://www.etsy.com/legal/prohibited/>5

Purnell, Newley, *After Myanmar Coup, Facebook Removes National Military TV Network’s Page*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Feb. 2, 2021)18

Rainey, James, *“Wikitorial” Pulled Due to Vandalism*, L.A. TIMES (June 21, 2005, 12:00 AM), <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2005-jun-21-na-wiki21-story.html>8

Reddit Content Policy, REDDIT, <https://www.redditinc.com/policies/content-policy>;5, 6

Reporting Inappropriate Content, YOUTUBE, https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/2802027?hl=en&ref_topic=93870859

Robertson, *Facebook Designates Myanmar a ‘Temporary High-Risk Location’ After Coup*, THE VERGE (Feb. 3, 2021), <https://www.theverge.com/2021/2/3/22264180/facebook-myanmar-coup-response-temporary-high-risk-location>18

Shenkman, Carey, et al., *Do You See What I See? Capabilities and Limits of Automated Multimedia Content Analysis*, Center for Democracy & Technology (May 20, 2021), <https://cdt.org/insights/do-you-see-what-i-see-capabilities-and-limits-of-automated-multimedia-content-analysis/>14

Spending 2020 Together on Twitter, Insights, TWITTER, https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/insights/2020/spending-2020-together-on-twitter.html13

Subramanian, Courtney, *Facebook is Officially OK with (Some) Mastectomy Photos*, TIME (June 13, 2013), <https://newsfeed.time.com/2013/06/13/facebook-is-officially-ok-with-some-mastectomy-photos/>16

The Twitter Rules, TWITTER, <https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/twitter-rules>6

Thomas, Zoe, *Facebook Content Moderators Paid To Work from Home*, BBC (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://www.bbc.com/news/technology-51954968>10

Twitter Safety, *COVID-19: Our Approach to Misleading Vaccine Information*, TWITTER (Dec. 16, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/covid19-vaccine.html22

Twitter Safety, *Updates to Our Work on COVID-19 Vaccine Misinformation*, TWITTER (Mar. 1, 2021), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2021/updates-to-our-work-on-covid-19-vaccine-misinformation.html22

Van Zuylen-Wood, Simon, *‘Men Are Scum’: Inside Facebook’s War on Hate Speech*, VANITY FAIR (Feb. 26, 2019), <https://www.vanityfair.com/news/2019/02/men-are-scum-inside-facebook-war-on-hate-speech>.....9

YouTube for Press, YOUTUBE, <https://blog.youtube/press/>.....12
